

No. 24-203

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SNOPE, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

ANTHONY G. BROWN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Maryland, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of Gun Owners of America,
Gun Owners Fdn., Gun Owners of California,
Heller Foundation, Tennessee Firearms Assn.,
Tennessee Firearms Fdn., Va. Citizens Defense
League, Va. Citizens Defense Fdn., Grass Roots
N.C., Rights Watch Int'l, America's Future, U.S.
Constitutional Rights Legal Def. Fund, and
Conservative Legal Def. and Education Fund
in Support of Petitioners**

JOHN I. HARRIS, III
SCHULMAN, LEROY &
BENNETT, P.C.
3310 West End Avenue
Suite 460
Nashville, TN 37203

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*

September 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S <i>BIANCHI</i> OPINION OPERATES TO CIRCUMVENT <i>BRUEN</i> JUST AS ITS <i>KOLBE</i> DECISION OPERATED TO CIRCUMVENT <i>HELLER</i>	5
II. THE <i>BIANCHI</i> DECISION IS BASED ON A NON- CONSTITUTIONAL FOUNDATION	10
A. So-Called Assault Weapons Are Scary.	11
B. The People Demanded Such Laws and the Legislature Responded	11
C. Absent Such Laws, People Could Get Hurt	14
III. UNDER <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>BRUEN</i> , ASSAULT WEAPONS ARE BEARABLE ARMS	15
A. Assault Weapons Are Bearable Arms	15

B. The Fourth Circuit Failed to Cite Relevant Historical Analogues to Uphold Maryland’s Assault Weapon Ban	17
IV. THE COURT ERRED IN VIEWING THE RIGHT OF SELF-DEFENSE AGAINST CRIMINALS AS THE SOLE PURPOSE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT .	19
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment II	3-5, 9, 10, 12-14, 16-20, 22-25
Amendment XIV.	18, 23
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 3331.	13
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 5, 10, 14-16, 19-24
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc., et al. v. Raoul,</i> <i>et al.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2491 (July 2, 2024)	2, 8, 9
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).	2-6, 9, 12-14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	12, 13, 24, 25
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).	3-10, 14, 16-19
<i>Rhode v. Becerra</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 902 (S.D. Ca. 2020)	8
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	5
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
A. Dunn, “King Case Aftermath: a City in Crisis,” <i>Los Angeles Times</i> (May 2, 1992)	25
C. Keller and A. Mendelson, “FAQ: The California assault weapons ban,” <i>LA1st.com</i> (Dec. 31, 2015)	25
